A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

APPENDIX A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH ATTACHED TARIFFS
AND GENERAL RATE CASE TABLES, APPENDICES 1-17



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of California- A.04-04-040
American Water Company for an order authorizing .

it to increase its rates for water service in its

Sacramento District to increase revenues by

$3,160.8 or 14.35% in the year 2005, by $2,158.6

or 8.48% in the year 21006, and by $1,202 or

4.35% in the year 2007.

In the Matter of the Application of California-

American Water Company (U 210 W) for an order
authorizing it to increase its rates for water service |
in its Larkfield District to increase revenues by
$494.1 or 26.16% in the year 2003, by $183.4or !
7.63% in the year 2006, and by $61.9 or 2.39% in !
the year 2007. :

A.04-04-041

In the Matter of the Application of California-
American Water Company (U 210 W) for

authority pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section .
454 to Restructure and Consolidate it Rates for its
Sacramento and Larkfield Districts.

A.04-08-013

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, AND THE
LARKFIELD/WIKIUP WATER DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Danilo Sanchez

Office of Ratepayer Advocates - Water Div.

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION

320 West 4™ Street, Suite 500

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 576-7045

E:mail: des(@cpuc.ca.gov

James Bouler

LARKFIELD/WIKIUP WATER DISTRICT
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

133 Eton Court

Santa Rosa, CA 94503

Telephone: (707) 546-3097

Facsimile: Same

E-mail: reluob/@att.net

February 18, 2005

17872 64293754

Lenard G. Weiss, Esq. (SBN # 034039)
Lori Anne Dolqueist, Esq. (SBN # 218442)
Christine J. Hammond (SBN # 206768)
STEEFEL, LEVITT & WEISS

A Professional Corporation

One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111-3719
Telephone: (415) 788-0900

Facsimile: (415) 788-2019

E-mail: lweiss@steefel.com

E-mail: ldolqueist@steefel.com

E-mail: chammond@steefel.com
Attorneys for CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of California- . A.04-04-040
American Water Company for an order authorizing | |

it to increase its rates for water service in its

Sacramento District to increase revenues by

$3,160.8 or 14.35% in the year 2005, by $2,158.6

or 8.48% in the year 21006. and by $1,202 or

4.35% in the vear 2007.

ln the Matter of the Appllcatlon of Lahtomm- i A.04-04-041
American Water Company (U 210 W) for an order !

authorizing it to increase its rates for water service |

in its Larkfield District to increase revenues by |
$494.1 or 26.16% in the year 2005, by $183.4 or
7.63% in the vear 2006, and by $61.9 or 2.39% in
the year 2007

:
|
i

- - — S O S —'

In the Matter of the Application of California-
American Water Company (U 210 W) for

g A.04-08-013

authority pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section E |
|
1

454 to Restructure and Consolidate it Rates tor its
Sacramento and Larkfield Districts.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, AND THE
LARKFIELD/WIKIUP WATER DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

I. General

1.1 The Parties to this Settlement Agreement before the California Public
Utilities Commission (“Commission™) are Calitornia-American Water Company (“CAW?”), the
Commission's Office of Ratepayer Advocates (“ORA™), and the Larkfield/Wikiup Water District
Advisory Committee (“LWWDAC™)—collectively, “the Parties.”” The County of Santa Cruz
intervened in this proceeding but did not challenge any of the matters addressed in this

Settlement Agreement and therefore is not a signatory to the Agreement. Moreover, LWWDAC

17872:6429378 4

e e - e T, i e i onsm 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

did not participate in the Sacramento Application or in that Sacramento District portion of the
Settlement Agreement: LWWDAC’s participation was primarily focused on‘ Larkfield District
Well No. 6. discussed at Section 15.3 below and on the residential fire sprinkler tariff issue,
discussed at Section 20.1. The Parties, desiring to avoid the expense, inconvenience and the
uncertainty attendant to litigation of the matters in dispute between them have agreed on this
Settlement Agreement which thev now submit for approval.

1.2 In addition, since this Settlement Agreement represents a compromise by

them, the Parties have entered into each Stipulation contained in the Settlement Agreement on

the basis that 1ts approval by the Commission not be construed as an admission or concession by -

any Party regarding any fact or matter of law in dispute in this proceeding. Furthermore, the
Parties intend that the approval of this Settlement Agreement by the Commission not be
construed as a precedent or statement of policy of any kind for or against any Party in any
current or tuture proceeding,.

1.3 The Parties agree that no signatory to the Séttlement Agreement assumes
any personal liability as a result of their agreement. All rights and remedies of the Parties are
limited to those available betore the Commission.

b4 The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is an integrated
agreement, so that if the Commission rejects any portion of this Settlement Agreement, each
Party has the right to withdraw.

|.5 Most 1ssues between the Parties have been resolved. However, ORA and
CAW have not resolved two issues raised by CAW’s tilings: 1) Applicant’s request in A.04-08-
013 to Restructure and Consolidate its Rates for its Sacramento and Larkfield Districts and 2)
how best to address the subject of rate assistance for low income customers. These issues remain
unresolved and must either be litigated and resolved separately as part of these consolidated
proceedings or deferred to a future proceeding.

1.6 Resolution of many of the differences between CAW’s and ORA’s

original estimates are based on the findings set forth in ORA’s Report. In most such instances

(R

1787264293754

i g o s et s e e e e . - — - e e e e e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

ORA’s recommendations are based on later inflation data or on later data made available by
Applicant to ORA. Resolution of many of the differences between CAW’s and ORA’s original
estimates, particularly on Plant in Service issues, resulted in ORA moving from its original
position to concur in whole or in part with CAW’s original position. Those changes were
generally the result of honest misunderstandings by ORA of the underlying facts supporting the
original request which. when tully explained in the Application, in data responses, and/or in
settlement negotiations, led ORA to modify its original position. Finally, some stipulated items
are the consequence of additional discussions between the Parties leading to a compromise of
positions, the overall results of which led to agreements in amounts no greater than CAW’s
original estimates but greater than ORA’s original estimates.

1.7 Included in this Settlement Agreement are supporting references to some

of the following evidence admitted in this proceeding:

C Sacmeno GRC. A0
L | CAW Applicanon
_,‘E, o A C AW ExhlbltsA (J S
3 _ | CAW Exhibit H Testimony - Vol. |

4 | CAW Exhibit H Testimony - Vol. 2
5 | CAW Exhibit H Testimony - Vol. 3
6 o L CAV\ Update to Appllcatl()nil_z&ecl_@_l__()4
7 _ | CAW Update Exhibits A-+
L o _Larkﬁeld GRQ A.04-04-041
S CAW Applcation. )
o CAW Exhibits A-G _
o | CAW ExhibitH - Testimony

9

17872:64201375 4



lo

1o
20
21
22
23
| 2
23
26

1

g

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

TR72:6429375 4

e

 CAW Application

| T. Zepp Rebuttal Testimony
| D. Stephenson Rebuttal Testimony

) M. Schubeﬂ Rebuﬁa} TAes_t.m_m‘n‘y

CAW Lpdate to Application dated 6/1 1/04

CAW Rebuttal Testimony

M Sphuhert Rebuttal Exhlblts -Vol. 2 Nos 20-42

M. Schubert Supplemental Rebuttal Testimony dated 1/7/05

M. Schubert Rebuttal Testimony re Well #6 - dated 1/18/05

(_iqnfqlidation Application 04-08-013

CAW Reply to Protest of County of Santa Cruz

B Othcr» o

CAW List of Proposition 50 Pre- -Application Filings

. ORA Report on Results of Operations — Sacramento District

ORA Report on Results of Operations — Larkfield District

| ORA Report on Consolidation

ORA Report on Cost of Capital

ORA Report on Mergers . and ALqUISltIOHS




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

1.8 This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, and the counterparts together shall constitute one and the

same nstrument.

COST OF CAPITAL
2. Cost of Capital

The Parties agree to a ratio ot 63.00% debt to 37.00% equity for Test Year 2005,
Test Year 2006 and Attrition Year 2007. The Parties agree to a cost of debt of 5.03% for Test
Year 2005. 5.72% for Test Year 2006 and 6.30% tfor Attrition Year 2007. The Parties agreetoa
cost of equity ot 9.85% for each ot 2005-2007 resulting in a weighted cost of capital of 6.81%
for Test Year 2005, 7.25% tor Test Year 2006 and 7.53% for Attrition Year 2007.

The original and settlement positions of the Parties are listed below:

Settlement on Capital Structure

CAW’s Original Position 65% Debt
ORA’s Original Position 05% Debt
Settlement Position 63% Debt for All Years

Settlement Position on Common Equity -

CAW'’s Original Position - Return on Common Equity 10.50%

ORA Original Position - Return on Common Equity 9.40%

Settlement - Return on Common Equity 9.85%

The Settlement Agreement employs separate capital structures for the historical
CAW Districts and for the former Citizens Districts (including Sacramento and Larkfield) as
approved by the Commission: See D.04-05-023. folio pages 42, 55 (Table 3), and page 67
Finding of Fact #8 involving the last GRC for all four ot CAW’s districts acquired from Citizens,
including Sacramento and Larkfield; and see D.04-12-055. the latest CAW GRC, relating to its

Coronado and Village Districts; see discussion at Section 2, pp. 2-3. of the Settlement approved

'h

178726420375 4

e S [ - -



e T [N - - o . P T T TR

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

in D.04-12-055. Such separate capital structures must be used because the synergy calculation
and related authority for CAW to recover the acquisition premium in connection with CAW’s
2002 acquisition of the former Citizens™ properties. Decision D.04-12-055 uses as a baseline to
measure synergies the capital structure as it existed in January 2002 when CAW acquired the
Citizens assets. The acquisition capital structure in 2002 was 65% debt and 35% equity. The
change in that capital structure to 63% debt and 37% equity was required to recognize CAW’s
retirement of $10 million in debt related to the Citizens acquisition when CAW sold the Montara
District as directed by the Commussion in D.04-12-055. In its original filing in this proceeding,
CAW erred in failing to correctly recogriize the impact on the capital structure for the districts
acquired from Citizens of that debt reduction related to the sale of the Montara District. ORA
agrees that this was an error 1n Application presentation. The correction of the capital structure to
63% debt was adopted by the Commission in D.04-05-023. the last Sacramento/Larkfield GRC
(A.02-09-030. et seq.). The spreadsheet used to determine those capital structures is attached
hereto as Exhibit A .

The agreed common equity cost of 9.85% is the result of subtracting the leverage
adjuster ot 25 basis points from the equity cost of 10.10% authorized by the Commission in the
recently issued decision D.04-12-055 in CAWs Coronado and Village Districts latest GRCs.
Those districts have the same test and attrition years as the Sacramento and Larkfield Districts in
this case. The Parties agree that 25 basis points must be removed from the 10.10% authorized in
D.04-12-055 1n order to recognize that recovery of any leverage adjustment for the former
Citizens Districts 1s already included in the recovery of the acquisition premium. That 25 basis
point leverage adjuster reduction is determined as the difference between the adopted rate of
returns for CAW in D.04-05-023 ot 97% and in D.04-09-041 ot 10.04% (10.04 — 9.79 = .25)
Both of those decisions were 1ssued in close proximity and, therefore, should have been issued at
the same rate of return. absent other determinates. such as a leverage adder. Decision 04-05-023
1s related to the former Citizens properties and does not included the leverage adder in the cost of

capital. Decision 04-09-041 is for the historical L.os Angeles Districts of CAW and does include

6

1T7872:6429375.4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

a leverage adder. The difference between the two allowed returns on equity is that 25 basis
points leverage adder that should be removed from the current authorized return in D.04-12-055
to determine the appropriate return in this proceeding.

See Appendix 1; ORA Cost of Capital Report (Exhibit 25); Rebuttal Testimony
of David P. Stephenson (“*Stephenson Rebuttal”) (Exhibit 13) pp. 34-35; Rebuttal Testimony of
Thomas M. Zepp (“Zepp Rebuttal™) (Exhibit 12).

SACRAMENTO DISTRICT

The following Appendices address Sacramento District issues:

Appendix 2: Summary ot Earnings
Test Year 2005

Appendix 3: Summary of Earnings
lest Year 2006

Appendix 4. Revenue Requirements 2005-2006
and Net-to-gross Multiplier

Appendix 3:  Attrition Allowance Calculation

Appendix 6: Proposed Rates 2006
CPUC Standard Rate Design

Appendix 7: Taxes Based on Income at Proposed Rates
Appendix &: Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base
Appendix 9:  Adopted Quantities 2005-2006

Attached marked Tariffs Sacramento, are the revised proposed tarifts for the

Sacramento District for Test Year 2005 with the CPUC standard rate design and without
consolidation.

Also attached behind Workpapers Sacramento Tab A are Tables A-1, A-2, A-4

and A-5 that provide a summary of the final positions of the Parties to the Sacramento

Application.

178726426378 4

g e e . e e o . c e e e e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

3. Water Consumption and Operating Revenues

No Issues. Sacramento Workspaper Tab B, Tables B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, D-1, D-2,

E-1. E-2. E-2 and E-4 set torth the respective identical original and final positions of the parties.

1. Expenses
CAW and ORA agreed to many expense estimates in their original forecasts. For
items listed in Section 4.1. below. CAW moditied its original position and agreed with ORA’s
estimates which in turn were based on the correction of a CAW error in uncollectibles expense
and on later and more current information then was available to CAW when it made its original

filing many months earlier. Sacramento Workpapers Tab F, Table F-1, Table F-2, Table F-3 and

Table F-3 attached, set forth the respective original and revised positions of the Parties.

4.1 Items as to which CAW Modified its Original Position and Agreed
with ORA’s Original Position

Based on later inflation intormation used by ORA and a correction of CAW’s
error in uncollectible expense, CAW has modified its original position and agreed to each of the

following positions taken by ORA for expenses:

1757264763750

e i I e o e e U



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Original Positions (000s Settlement (000s
Item CAW ORA

2005 Chemicals $154.0 $154.2 $154.2
2006 $158.1 $156.9 $156.9
2005 Uncollectibles $60.4 §74.9 §74.9
2006 - $62.0 $86.6 $83.1 *
2005 Emp. Benetits $1.112.4 $1.109.0 $1,109.0
2006 $1.154.8 $1,129.0 $1,129.0
2005 Payroll $2.180.4 $2.173.7 $2,173.7
2006 $2.253.9 $2,204.7 $2,204.7

The settled uncollectible amount 1s lower than ORA’s original estimate due to the
results ot the settlement producing a lower authorized revenue requirement than that sought by
CAW in its application. ORA had used CAW’s original requested revenue requirement in
determining its original uncollectible amount for comparison purposes in its report. The Parties
agree that with the revised revenue requirement arising from this Settlement that is lower than

CAW s original request, the uncollectibles figure must also be revised downward.

4.2 Acquisition Premium Allowance

The Parties agree that the calculation of the Acquisition Premium Allowance
should be based on the agreed upon Cost of Capital, as set torth in Section 2, above. The Parties
also agree that the total revenue requirement of and on the premium should be split, 50% to the
historical CAW districts and 50% to the former Citizens districts, as stated in the ORA M&A
Report (Exhibit 26) on page b. The rationale and support for the changes in the parties positions
on the synergies analysis is set forth in Section 23, below. Based on those agreements, the
Parties revised their original positions on the issue of the acquisition premium allowance as

follows:

4
PIST26420375 4

= e e e e - e . oo e e e e vt o s



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Qriginal Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 $2.694.4 $2.275.9 $2,476.7

2006 $2.490.2 $2.028.8 $2.,408.2

(ORA M&A Report (Exhibit 26). p. 6: Stephenson Direct on Synergy Savings

(Exhibit 3, Tab 2 (Volume I of Application Exhibit H)), pp. 16-19.)

Plant In Service

Following extensive exchanges of information and negotiations on the rationale

for each requested plant item. CAW and ORA have reached an agreement on each item, as set

forth below. The original and revised positions ot the Parties and the explanations for the

settlement positions on cach plant item are sct out in Sections 5.1 to 5.9, below. Sacramento

Workpapers [ab ), Table -1 and Table J-2, attached, set forth the positions of the Parties.

5.1 Items as to Which CAW Modified its Original Position and Agreed

with the ORA Original Position

CAW modified its original position and agrees with many of the ORA positions

in their Report (Exhibit 22. Chapter 4). The reasons for each such agreement, by item, are

shown below

Recurring Projects

ltem _  _ _ _Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
2005 $3.136.3 $2,687.1 $2,687.1
2006 $3.134.5 $2,685.5 $2,685.5

CAW based its original estimate on its internal budgets. ORA used historical

averages. (AW agrees that the use of such historical averages for recurring projects, is

appropriate.

10

17X72:6420375.4

e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Well Rehabilitations

Item  __ _Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 $390.1 $253.0 $253.0

20006 $299.0 $253.0 $253.0

The rationale here is identical to that for Recurring Projects, discussed above.

Wilbur Well
[tem Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
2005 $49.9 $0.0 $0.0

This is a replacement project tor a contaminated well. CAW expects to recover

the costs to fund this project from the contaminators. As such, ORA’s position is that this

project should be tully funded by the responsible partics with the proceeds to be treated as

contributions

CAW agrees.

Pear]l Heights Interconnection

ftem _ _ _Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $149.6 $£0.0 $0.0

CAW agreed with ORA to remove this capital project from the current rate case

proceeding because CAW has not vet been able to 1dentify and purchase an appropriate parcel of

property for this proposed interconnection/booster station facility. Based on CAW's previous

experiences with land acquisition, C AW agreed with ORA that construction of this capital

project may.not actually begin until near the end ot the current rate case cycle (2006-2007). In

addition. CAW has not yet commenced negotiations with the City of Sacramento to arrange for

CAW s potential purchase ot surface water during the winter months. Based on those facts,

1737264203754

P



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CAW agreed to remove this capital project from this proceeding. Because CAW believes that
this project is necessary. CAW will most likely include it in the next Sacramento general rate
case proceeding after the appropriate real property parcel has been identified and purchased and

preliminary design of the tacilitics has been started '

Ethan Way Interconnection

Item  Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 $947.7 $0.0 $0.0

2006 $498.5 $0.0 $0.0

Similar to situation with the Pearl Heights project (discussed above), CAW agreed
with ORA to remove this capital project from the current rate case proceeding since CAW has
not vet heen able to purchase an appropriate parcel of property for the proposed
interconnection/booster station tacility. Based on CAW’s previous experience with land
acquisition. C AW agreed with ORA that construction ot this capital project may not actually
begin until near the end of the current rate case cvcle (2006-2007). In addition, CAW has not yet
commenced negotiations with the City ot Sacramento to: arrange for CAW’s potential purchase
of surtace water during the winter months. Based on those facts, CAW agreed to remove this
capital project tfrom this proceeding. Because C'AW believes that this project is necessary, CAW
will most likelyv include it in the next general rate case proceeding after the appropriate property

has been identified and purchased and preliminary design of the facilities has been started.”

TORA reserves the ri ght to review the need for this project in any future proceeding.

A .
- See tootnote no. 1.

] TRT2 642375

i et o ot rmme o eame - - ot s g a ae o ecmem et e



e e PV T . s

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Rosemont Tank

ltem _  Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
- CAW ORA

2005 $124.7 $0.0 $0.0

2006 $797.6 $0.0 $0.0

("al-Am also agrecd to remove this capital project from the current rate case
proceeding tor purposes of compromise in the process of developing this Settlement Agreement.
Basically, Cal-Am determined that the capital project relating to the construction of the new
Riolo Storage Tank (described in Section 5.7. below) is a higher priority and must be included in
this current rate case proceeding in order to address current and pressing distribution system
deficiencies. In addition, CAW agreed with ORA that construction of both the Riolo Tank and
the Rosemont Tank simultaneously during the current rate case cycle was going to be a challenge
for CAW that CAW would not likely achieve. Theretore. CAW agreed to defer this project and

o . ?
include it in the next general rate case proceeding.”

5.2 Water Treatment Facilities - Arsenic

ORA and CAW agree that the two Arsenic Projects CAW requested in this case
are vital and should be approved in this proceeding. EPA requires that these projects must be
installed by January I, 2006. See Direct Testimony of M. Schubert, Exhibit 4, pp. 40-41.
Accordingly. the projects are scheduled for 2005. However, the magnitude of the dollars
involved and the lack of an exact defined treatment process for arsenic removal as yet, led the
Parties to agree that these two projects should only be recovered in rates upon their completion
and placement into service. with the filing an advice letter with an overall total construction
dollar cap in this proceeding of $4.200.000. The amount ot the overall cap is based on CAW’s

original estimates. The advice letter will provide substantiation that the project is completed and

o
' Sce tootnote no 1.

17872 64249375 4



A.04-04-040 et al.. ALJ/CMW/eap

in service, and will, identity and substantiate the total dollars spent. The advice etter will be
ministerial in that ORA will be reviewing (1) the total dollars spent (up to the cap) and (2)
confirming CAW s revised revenue requirement based on the project costs, less contributions.
CAW has applied for Proposition 50 funding for this project. Any grant funds actually received
for this project will be recorded as a contribution and will reduce dollar for dollar the amount
that CAW can request in the advice letter. The advice letter should be filed once the projects are
completed in 2005.

T'he tollowing chart summarizes the positions of the Parties:

Original Positions (000s) ~ Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 % 275000 - S00 $0.0
2006 $ 450.0) $0.0 Separate Appl.  $4,200.0 Advice Letter

{ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22). 4.6-4.7; Application (Exhibit 1), Table 4-

3; Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibits 14 and 15). pp. 3-6 and Exhibits | and 2.)

5.3 Water Treatment Facilities — Parkway Service Area

ORA and CAW agree that the water treatment plant expansion in the Parkway
Service area is necessary. ORA agreed with this conclusion and changed its position after an
explanation bv CAW that OR A had misinterpreted various CAW supply capacity data and
interconnection agreements. Based on those factual clarification ORA agreed that this project is

needed now 1 order for CAW to meet its maximum day demands.

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 % 4788 $0.0 $ 478.8
2006 $1.4355 $0.0 $1,435.5

(ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 4.8-4.11; Application (Exhibit 1), Table
4-3: Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibits 14 and 15), pp. 6-10 and Exhibits 4 -6.)

17572 6420375 4

e . — e - e e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

5.4 Rehabilitation of Wells — New Suburban Service Area Well

Based on extensive discussions, ORA has changed its position and agrees with
CAW that a new well in the Suburban Service area is in fact needed to replace wells that have
been lost due to contamination. However, CAW has been delayed in construction of this well.
As a result, the parties agree that CAW should be allowed only one half of the investment dollars
in rate base in 2005. That is consistent with Commission decisions in prior water utility cases
where the Commussion has required that the risk associated with the potential recovery of the
costs from the polluters to replace contaminated sources of supply should be shared equally

between the ratepayers and shareholders.

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 § 4988 $0.0 $249 4

(ORA Sacramento Report, 4.14 ( Exhibit 22); Application (Exhibit 1), Table 4-3;
Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibit 14 and [5). pp. 10-11 and Exhibits 6 and 7.)

5.5 Rehabilitation of Wells — Blanket Well Improvement Project

Following extensive discussions. ORA also agreed to change its original position
and agreed that CAW’s requested funds for its well rehabilitation program in the Sacramento
District are needed to repair wells that have lost capacity due to their lengthy time in service.
CAW was able to demonstrate t¢ ORAs satistaction that this is an essential and ongoing
rehabilitation program that will occur in every Sacramento GRC and that is essential in order for

CAW to keep up with system demands.

[ 5 R

S i e R e e e e e . e+ v e e rmms o e e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $349.3 $0.0 $349.3
2006 $324.3 $0.0 $3243

{ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 4.15; Application (Exhibit 1), Table 4-3;

Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibit 14 and 13), 12-15 and Exhibits 8-16.)

5.6 Rehabilitation of Wells — Two New Service Area Wells

I'his project is similar to the new well in the Suburban Service Area described in
Section 5.3. above. Following discussions and exchanges of information, ORA changed its
position and agreed with C AW that wells in the Sacramento area have been lost due to
groundwater contamination and that, in addition. fill-in growth in the area also requires
additional water supplies. Bused on D.04-05-023, the Parties agree that CAW should bear
responsibility to pursue the responsible (polluting) parties and, thefefore, that only one-half of
the revenuc requirement ot the project should go into rate base now with the remaining one-half
treated as a contribution until all reasonable efforts to recover from the perpetrators are
exhausted. As described in Section 5.3, above. this is the position that the Commission has taken
in prior water utility cases to assure that the risk of failure to recover from the contaminators 1s

shared equallv between the ratepayers and shareholders.

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $543 7 $0.0 $271.8

(ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 4.10: Application (Exhibit 1) Table 4-3;

Schubert Rebuttal, (Exhibits 14 and 15). 15-18).

16
[7K72:642937% 4

e | - ——— v o e e it st sein s e . O PO e o e e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

5.7  Storage Tanks — Roseville Ground Storage Tank

This project was approved in D.04-05-023. However, because that decision was
very delayed the authorizations sought were also delayed and CAW could not proceed with the
project on the timetable as originally anticipated. ORA rejected the project in this proceeding
because of the CAW’s delay 1n pursuing it, but ORA has changed its position because of the
practicalities raced by CAW 1n not having a final commission decision approving the project

until well inte 2004,

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $467.9 $0.0 $467.9

(ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 4.17; Application (Exhibit 1), Table 4-3;
Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibits 14 and 15), p. 16 and Exhibit 19: D.04-05-23.)

5.8 Storage Tanks — Riolo Storage Tank
The situation with this project is identical to that of the Roseville Ground Storage

Tank described in Section 5.0 above.

Original Positions (000s) ) Settlement (000s)

CAW ORA
2006 $797.6 $0.0 $797.6

{ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22). 4.18-4.19; Application (Exhibit 1), Table

4-3: Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibits 14 and 16). pp. 16-19 and Exhibits 20 and 21.)

178726429375 4



et e i et s - a— c——— EO— - ———

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

5.9 Pumps — Roseville Road Booster Station

The situation with this project is identical to that of the Roseville Ground Storage

Tank described in Section 3.6. above.

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $499.0 $0.0 $499.0

tORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22). 4.21; Application (Exhibit 1) Table 4-3;
Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibit 14. 15 and 16), pp. 19-20 and Exhibit 19.)

5.10 Transmission and Distribution Plant — Shenandoah Project

Following cxtensive discussions. CAW was able to demonstrate to ORA’s
satisfaction that this is an essential and ongoing project to replace small mains throughout the
Sacramento area and is part ot the state-mandated meter retrofit pfoject. See Rebuttal Testimony
of M. Schubert (Exhibit 14) pp. 22-25. ORA also agrees that funding this project as requested in
this case is necessary because it 1s part of an ongoing project that must necessarily continue for
many years. just as will the meter retrofit project. Based on those understandings ORA changed

its position on this project

Original Positions (000s) ~ Settlement (000s)
2005 $1.396.6 $0.0 $1,396.6
2006 $2.392% $0.0 $2,392.8

(ORA Report (Exhibit 22). 4.24-4.25: Application (Exhibit 1) Table 4-3; Schubert

Rebuttal (Exhibit 14 and 16). pp. 22-24 and Exhibits 26-30.)

18

175726429375 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

6. Depreciation

There are no differences 1n this matter. Sacramento Workpapers Tab K, Tables

K-1 and K-2 set forth the positions of the parties.

(ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 5.1-5.3.)

7. Rate Base
CAW agrees with all ot ORA’s recommendations, with modifications due to the

settled plant issues, described in Section 3, above. Sacramento Workpapers Tab L, Tables L-1

and L-2 set torth the positions ot the parties.

{ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 6.1-6.8.)

8. Miscellaneous Matters

8.1 Interim Rate Increases

The parties agree that this is a legal matter to be resolved by the Commission and
should not be a subject ot this settlement.

(ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22), 7.1-7.2.)

9, Notice and Customer Service

There were no issues in this Chapter.

10. Design of Rates
There are no 1ssucs in this Chapter, except the Low-income Assistance Program

which is discussed in Section 12. below.

9
I7TRT2 6420373 4

< s et e - e e . s e~ < rme v e ae nian sme e n an —



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

1. Attrition
There are no issues 1n this Chapter. See Appendix 5 where the Attrition
allowance is calculated based on this Settlement Agreement. The attrition allowance calculation

is based on the methodology used prior to the new rate case plan..

12. Rate Assistance for Low-Income Customers
Both parties agree that this is an item that should be resolved by the Commission
and not addressed iﬁ this Agreement Settlement.
{ORA Sacramento Report (Exhibit 22). 11.1-11.27; Stephenson Rebuttal (Exhibit
13). p. 34.)

LARKFIELD DISTRICT

The following Appendices address Larkfield District issues:

Appendix 10: Summary of Earnings
I'est Year 2005

Appendix 11; Summary of Eamings
Test Year 2006

Appendix 12: Revenue Requirements 2005-2006
and Net-to-gross Multiplier

Appendix }3: Attrition Allowance Calculation

Appendix 14: Proposed Rates 2005
CPUC Standard Rate Design

Appendix 15, Taxes Based on Increased at Proposed Rates
Appendix 16. Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base

Appendix 17; Adopted Quantities 2005-2006

20

TN 6420378 3

e S e -



n e e < 7 e U O P - e . - . e e e e hese eSOt

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Attached. marked Tariffs Larkfield, are the revised proposed tariffs for the

Larkfield District tor Test Year 2005 with the CPUC standard rate design and without

consolidation.

Also attached behind Workpapers Larkfield Tab A are Tables A-1, A-2, A-4 and

A-5 that provide a summary of the final positions of the Parties to the Larkfield Application.

13. Water Consumption and Operating Revenues

(alifornia American Water has agreed to accept the estimated residential
consumption cstimate of ORA based on historical averages, with one modification. The
modification 1s that Californiu American Water and ORA have mutually agreed the CAW should
provide a new residential fire service tariff that provides monthly sel;vice fee relief to those
customers required to up-size their residential meter in order to accommodate residential fire
service (see paragraph 20.1 below)  This allowance for the reduced fire service tariff will in turn
reduce the projected rate revenues. The projected annual revenue loss due to the new residential
fire service tariff is estimated at approximately $7.000. Due to the complexity of changing the
meter sizes in the revenue calculation, the Parties agree that, instead, the annual water
consumption per residential customer should be lowered “from the fi gure recommended by ORA
in order to account for the $7000 revenue loss that will occur trom the new residential fire
service tarift. This reduction in the annual consumption per residential customer reduces the
present rate revenues by approximately the same amount as the revenue reduction caused by the
proposed new residential firc service tariff. The Parties agree that is the simplest and fairest way

to resolve thi« rate revenue 1ssue.

17872:6429375 4

o e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 1783 181.0 180.5

2006 1783 181.0 180.5

{ORA Larktield Report (Exhibit 23), 2.2-2.6; Stephenson Rebuttal (Exhibit 13),

pp. 24-26.)

14. Expenses
CAW and ORA agreed to many expense estimates in their original forecasts. For
the items listed in Section 14.1. below. CAW modified its original position and agreed with
ORA’s estimates. CAW agreed to make those changes to recognize the changes related to
increased sales described in Section |3 above. to recognize the agreement of the Parties on the
Acquisition Premium Allowance explained in Section 14.2. below,vand because ORA’s estimates
were based on more current data then was available to CAW when 'it made its original filing

many months earlier. Larkfield Workpapers Tab F. Table F-1, Table F-2, Table F-3 and Table

F-3. set forth the positions ot the respective Parties.

14.1 [Items as to which CAW Modified its Original Position and Agreed
with ORA’s Original Position.

Based on later mflation information used by ORA and a correction of CAW’s
error in uncollectible expense. CAW moditied its original position and has agreed each to the

following positions taken by ORA for expenses:

)

17872:6429375 4

i i e e T s st o i - - [P R . . v e e, e e e s 3w e



Rt eI JE —

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
ltem CAW ORA
2005 Uncollectibles $3.2 $3.0 $3.0
2006 $4.0 $3.8 $3.8
2005 Emp. Benetits $109.0 $108.7 $108.7
2006 SHi3.2 $111.0 $111.0
2005 Payroll $232.4 $231.9 $231.9
2006 $237.6 $233.2 $233.2

14.2  Acquisition Premium Allowance

The Parties agree that the calculation of the Acquisition Premium Allowance
should be based on the agreed upon Cost of Capital. as set forth Section 2 above. The Parties
also agree that the total revenue requirement of and on the premium should be split, 50% to the
historical CAW districts and 30% to the former Citizens districts, as stated in the ORA M&A
Report (Exhibit 26) on page 6. The support for the changes in the parties positions is as set forth

in Section 23 helow. Based on that agreement the Parties modified their original position on this

1ssue as follows:

Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 $113.N $104.0 $104.2

2006 $105.4 $ 933 $101.4

(ORA M&A Report (Exhibit 26). page 6; Stephenson Direct Testimony on

Svnergy Savings (Exhibit 3. Tab 2). pp 16-19.)

15. . Plant in Service

Following extensive exchanges of information and negotiations on the rationale

for each requested plant item. the Parties have reached agreement on estimates of Plant in

]
]

17872 6429375 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Service as described in Sections 15.1-15.4 below. Larkfield Workpapers Tab J, Table J-1 and

Table J-2. attached, set forth the original and settlement positions of the Parties.

15.1 Items as to Which CAW Modified its Original Position and Agreed
With the ORA Position
CAW Moditied its original position and agrees with many of the ORA positions

in their Report (Exhibit 23). The reasons for each such agreement, by item, are shown below:

Operations Building

. ___. _Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2004 $12.0 $0.0 $0.0

2006 $129.9 $0.0 $0.0

Following discussions among the Parties and as part of the efforts to compromise
to settle issues in this case. CAW agreed to a two-year deferral (to 2007) in funding for this
capital project primarily in order to reduce the rate impaét on Larktield District customers in

2005 and 2006

P — B
Sce footnote no. L.




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Construct Well #7
. Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2005 $249.8 $0.0 $0.0
2006 $749.3 $0.0 $0.0

('AW changed its position on this project and agreed to defer this capital project
because of the continuing uncertainty and unpredictability of the timing for CAW to identify and
purchase a switable parcel ot property within the Larkfield District service area. In addition, it is '
also anticipated that developer funding (contributions) may be available to use in the future

purchase ot an acceptable parcel. )

Small Main Program

____ Onginal Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2004 $74.9 £0.0 $0.0
2005 §74.9 $0.0 $0.0
2006 £74.9 $0.0 $0.0

CAW agrees with ORA that this project should be included in the category of

Recurring Projects, described in Section 15.2, below.

See footnote no 1.

JI|

v
*Nn

F7R2 6429375 4

. — o i ot o —— —~—



e e o ma o+ s et et e e e . . [

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Distribution Monitoring Equipment (SCADA)

ltem _ _ Original Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA

2005 $249.8 $0.0 $0.0

2006 $249.8 $0.0 $0.0

AW agreed to change its position and to defer this capital project to a later rate
case because ('AW has not been able to conduct the preliminary work necessary to assess the
condition of the existing equipment and, therefore, to assess the urgency for its replacement. In
addition, this capital project was removed trom this case to facilitate compromise during the
developmént ot the Settlement Agreement. This project, while still urgent from CAW’s

perspective. 1~ being studied (urther for possible inclusion 1n the next rate case proceeding.®

15.2 Recurring Projects

Che Parties agree that the estimated level of expenditures for this item should be
based on historical levels of expenditures. as determined by ORA, and that the Recurring
Projects should include the small main replacement pmgfam described in Section 5.1, above.
Based on CAW’s explanation to ORA that this small main replacement program was not
included in the historical averages because it was treated as a stand alone budget project, not a
recurring project. previously  ORA modified its position and agreed that it is appropriate to

include those projects in this case.

" See footnote no 1.

26
17872 6420375 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Qriginal Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
Annuai $433.0 $310.7 $400.0

(ORA Larkfield Report, 4.2-4.3; Stephenson Rebuttal, pp 15-16.)

15.3 Construct and Equip Well No. 6

This project has been the subject ot dispute by intervenor Bouler. F ollowing
extended discussions. the Parties agree that. C AW must meet the requirements of the Califorma
Department of Health Services (DHS) and standard engineering supply criteria, regarding
sources of supply. The determination as to how to best do that is subject to disagreement. The
parties all now agree that this well 1s a potential solution, but since there is some uncertainty as
to the timing of the project. and the water quality and associated treatment that may be required,
the Parties have agreed as tfollows:

1a) Onlv the cost of the preliminary work necessary to develop the prdject
($275.000) will be allowed nto rate base in this proceeding:

ib) Because of the somewhat uncertain cost that will be incurred to construct
the project and to connect it to CAW’s system. the balance of the project development costs will
not be allowed into rate base in this proceeding:

(c) A memorandum account will be authorized to track the full revenue
requirement of the project once the project is completed and in service. The memorandum
- account s only for this rate case proceeding:

(d) The justification for the well and a review of the memorandum account
will be conducted as a part of the next GRC tor the Larkfield District:

(e) CAW will commence a water conservation program funded at the rate of
$15.000 per vear to provide rebates to customers of $100 for installation of low-flow toilets and
$150 for installation of low flow washing machines. and to provide low-flow restrictions and

other consen ation devices and materials including those relating to outdoor watering;

Ix 298




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

() CAW is authorized to institute a water conservation surcharge of $0.53 per
month per customer to fund the conservation program:

(g) CAW will participate as a Corporate Sponsor at the annual October trade

~ show at the Luther Burbank ( enter where it will make available the materials referenced in

paragraph (e). above; and

th) CAW 15 committed by a Cooperative Agreement to contribute $63,300
over the next live vears commencing in mid-2005 as a financial contributor to the Santa Rosa
Plain Groundwater Study to be performed by the USGS. The tunding for the project will either
come from the CAW small system assistance program, if approved by the Water Division, or
will be allowed to be deferred in a memorandum account to be recovered in the next Larkfield
GRC.

15.4  Construct North Wikiup Tank

CAW agreed with ORA to maintain the Commission-authorized level of funding
for this capital project. as authorized in D.04-05-023 ($300.000) for this rate case. The costs
have increased primarily because ot rising steel costs. (Schubert Rebuttal Testimony
(Exhibit 14, Schubert. page 32). However, CAW acknowledges that the information on the
increased costs for various steel components was only submitted by CAW to the Parties during
the rebuttal phase of this case. which was too late for proper review and consideration by the
Parties. Accordingly, CAW will request the balance of the actual expenditures for this project as
part of the next general rate vase proceeding for Larktield District, and only after the new tank is

complete and placed in service.

Onginal Positions (000s) Settlement (000s)
CAW ORA
2004 $64.9 $65.0 $64.7
2005 S434.0 $235.0 $234.6

(ORA Larkficld Report (Exhibit 23), 4.22: Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibit 14 and 16),
pp. 32-34.)

17%72:6429375 4



-MT—.» JOREE— ey —— e - IR, e e Ce e e s i s e i i e e

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

15.5 [Improvement in Water Treatment

CAW agreed 1o a reduction in funds for this capital project due to the new
location of the Well Number 6 project in a more remote location within the northwestern portion
of the Larkfield District’s service area. The new location eliminates the need for a corresponding
expansion at the existing water treatment plant. ORA agreed with CAW’s explanation that
$149,700 ot this request 1s stll necessary for essential improvements at the water treatment plant
to better address the treatment and removal ot arsenic, iron and manganese. The $149,700 is the
amount estimated by CAW . and agreed to by ORA. that will be required to add treatment to the
existing water treatment plant to treat for Arsenic.

Original Positions (000s) , Settlement (000s)

CAW ORA
2005 $349 7 $0.0 $149.7
2006 %990 $0.0 $ 0.0

(ORA Larkfield Report (Exhibit 23). 4.27-4.31, Schubert Rebuttal (Exhibits 14

and 16). pp. 4-35

16. Depreciation

There are no difterences in this matter. Larkfield Workpapers Tab K, Tables K-1

and K-2 set torth the positions of the Parties.
(ORA Larkfield Report (Exhibit 23).5.1-5.2.)
17. Ratebase

CAW agrees with all of ORA’s recommendations, with modifications due to the

settled plant 1ssues described 1in Section 15, above. Larkfield Workpapers Tab L, Tables L-1 and
L-2 set forth the positions of the Parties.

{ORA Larkfield Report (Exhibit 23). 6.1-6.8.)

20

17872:6420373 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

18. Miscellaneous Matters

18.1 Interim Rate Increases
The parties agree that this 1s a legal matter to be resolved by the Commission and
should not be a subject of this Settlement Agreement.

(ORA Larktield Report (Exhibit 23). 7.1-7.2)

19. Notice and Customer Service

There were no issues in this Chapter.

20. Design of Rates
The only issue in this Chapter. other that the low-income Assistance Program

discussed in Section 20.1. below  is that of the Residential Fire Sprinkler Program.

20.1 Residential Fire Sprinklers

The Parties agree that 1t is important to provide a lower monthly service charge
for residential customers who have a tire sprinkler systeﬁl connected to their domestic water
system and who had to up-size their meter in order to do so. The Parties agree that any
residential customer with such tire sprinkler a system should pay a 5/8” monthly meter service
charge instead of either the *.” or i charge for the larger meters that are actually installed on
services. Residential customers with a 1%27 meter due to the inclusion of such fire sprinkler
service would pay the monthlv |7 meter service charge and residential customers with a 2”” meter
would pay a '>" monthly meter service charge. Please sce the attached rate schedules for the
recommended tanff language. This tarift only applies to combined regular residential and fire
sprinkler service provided through a single service line and meter. Residential fire sprinklers
that are provided service through a separate meter and service line are provided service and

billed under the Company s existing Fire Service tariff. Customers with such separate fire

17R72:0424375 4

B e aptens © cmmnn - - . em . . asen et o x P, o e mn i s e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

service are subject to the Fire Service taritt and are not eligible for the lower monthly service
charge to be provided by this new tariff since they have a separate tire service line and meter.

(ORA Larktield Report (Exhibit 23). 9.3-9.7; Stephenson Rebuttal (Exhibit 13),
pp 32-34)

21 Attrition
There are no 1ssues in this Chapter. See Appendix 1.3 where the Attrition
allowance is calculated based on this Settlement Agreement. The attrition allowance calculation

based on the methodology used prior to the new rate case plan.

22. Rate Assistance for Low-Income Customers
Both parties agree that this 1s an item that should be resolved by the Commission
and not addressed in this Settlement Agreement.
(ORA Larkfield Report (Exhibit 23). 11.1-11.25; Stephenson Rebuttal
(Exhibit 13). p 34))

MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS

23. Citizens Synergies

CAW agrees with many of the recommendations of ORA on this subject. The

items as to which CAW agrecs with ORA and the reason for the agreement are as follows:

I. Use of consistent inflation rates. CAW agrees this is appropriate. CAW
mistakenly and unintentionally used different inflations rates in different
calculations 1o the current synergy calculation. This error was made because
CAW failed to adjust all of the rates in its current analysis from rates used in

the past analysis in A.02-09-090, et al.

17X 72641375 3

e SR e TR S w e e e - . e e e i S S



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

2. Use customers as the proper allocation factor. CAW agrees that since all of
its allocations are based on customer ratios it also makes sense to do so with

the acquisition premium.

)

Use the adopted cost of capital in the calculation. CAW agrees that the
adopted rate of return in this proceeding should be used to determine the
return on and of the premium. This Was CAW’s intent when it used its
forecast rate of return in the Application.

4. Growth tactors. CAW agrees that the projected growth factors based on
historical trends should used in the calcu_lation of the synergies. CAW had
used an estimated growth factor that was conservative based on its best
estimates. However. the estimates employed by CAW were not based on any
historical data - just internal projections.

5. CAW agrees with the changes as proposed by ORA in the Cost of Capital
Synergies. ORA has provided a more up-to-date analysis using more current
data.

CAW and ORA have agreed to the following which are different than the
positions in their direct presentations:
a. The total revenue requirement of and on the premium should be shared 50% /

50% between the historical C AW districts and the former Citizens’ districts. Both parties agree

that they should have used that 50-50 calculation in their direct showing in this case but failed to

do so,
b. ORA and CAW agree that in future GRC proceedings for the Sacramento and

Larkfield Districts that CAW should provide to ORA a table similar to the one attached as

Exhibit B to ~how that material changes are not occurring in the revenue requirement of and on

the premium or in the total svnergies. ORA can then request more information — if desired — at

the ime of future filings. CAW will tile an updated Table 1-6 in future GRC’s together with any

additional requested information by ORA.

-
i

g U S ‘ : e e e e e et nmn e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

{ORA M&A Report (Exhibit 26) pp 2-7; Stephenson Rebuttal (Exhibit 13) pp. 35-

36.)

RATE CONSOLIDATION FOR SACRAMENTO AND LARKFIELD (A.04-08-013)

All Parties agree that this 1ssue cannot be resolved in this Settlement Agreement
and. therefore. should go to the Commission tor decision.

{ORA Consohidation Report (Exhibi( 24), 1-7; Stephenson Rebuttal (Exhibit 13),
pp. 36-42)

OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES WATER DIVISION

Byv:

Danilo Sancher

Title: B
Oftice of Ratepayer Advocates - Water Division
Calitornia Public Utilities Commission

320 West 4th Street, Suite SO0

Los Angeles. CA 90013

(213) 576-7045

Dated: February 18, 2005

33
17872 6426375 4

e S i e e o e s ot



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES WATER DIVISION

By:

Danilo Sanchez

Title:

Office of Ratepayer Advocates - Water Division
California Public Utilities Commission

320 West 4th Street, Suite 500

Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213) 576-7045

Dated: February _ _, 2004

Title: Assistant Treasurer for California-American Water Company

California-American Water Company
4701 Beloit Drive

Sacramento. CA 95838

(619) 409-7712

Dated: February 17, 2004

LARKFIELD/WIKIUP WATER DISTRICT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Byv:

James Bouler

Title:

133 Eton Court
Santa Rosa. California 95403

Dated: February _ . 2005

s s RIS R e mrae et s s s ne o e s B . e v o e



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

PROOF OF SERVICE

[, Yolanda Cano. declare as follows:

I am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, California. I am over the
age of eightecn years and not a party to this action. My business address is STEEFEL, LEVITT
& WEISS, One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor, San Francisco, California 94111-3719. On
February 18. 2005, I served the within:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN
WATER COMPANY, THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES,
AND THE LARKFIELD/WIKIUP WATER DISTRICT ADVISORY
COMMITTEE

on the interested parties in this action addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHED CPUC SERVICE LISTS

@ (BY MAIL) By placing such document(s) in a sealed envelope, with postage
thereon fully prepaid for first class mail, for collection and mailing at Steefel,
Levitt & Weiss, San Francisco, California following ordinary business practice. |
am readily tamiliar with the practice at Steefel, Levitt & Weiss for collection and
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service,
said practice being that in the ordinary course of business, correspondence is
deposited in the United States Postal Service the same day as it is placed for
collection.

E (BY PUC E-MAIL SERVICE) By transmitting such document(s) electronically
from Steefel. Levitt & Weiss, San Francisco, California, to the electronic mail
addresses listed above. I am readily familiar with the practices of Steefel, Levitt &
Weiss for transmitting documents by electronic mail, said practice being that in
the ordinary course of business, such electronic mail is transmitted immediately
after such document has been tendered for filing. Said practice also complies with
Rule 2.3(b) of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California and all
protocols described therein.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 18, 2005, at San

Francisco. Califorma.

Yolanda Cano

/
/




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

E-mail Service List
(A. 04-04-040)
[CPUC Update January 20, 2005]

nms@cpuc.ca.gov; pfa@cpuc.ca.gov; mlm@cpuc.ca.gov; chammond@steefel.com;
Iweiss@steefel.com; miriam.stombler@co.santa-cruz.ca.us; reluob@att.net;
dstephen@amwater.com; jeffmc(@sonic.net; jmatthew@reliancetrailer.com,
johnnyyu@backpacker.com; starzx4@soic.net; smadural@aol.com; tsouza@tep.net;
diane@actionloans.com; maddonaqueen(@infostations.com; mhphilo@aol.com;
shanw@swrch ca.gov; omh(@cpuc.ca.gov; cmw(acpuc.ca.gov; dsb@cpuc.ca.gov;
fle@cpuc.ca.gov; hjb@cpuc.ca.gov

SR 0431704 !



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Service List
A. 04-04-040, A.04-04-041, A.04-08-013
[CPUC Last Changed: January 20, 2005]

Nicholas Sher

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Paul Angelopulo

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Montca L. McCrary

California Public Utilities Commission
Legal Division

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5134
San Francisco, CA 94102-3214

Miriam L. Stombler

County of Santa Cruz

701 Ocean Street, Room 505
Santa ('ruz. CA 95060

Mark West Area Chamber Of Commerce
4795 Old Redwood Highway, Suite. A
Santa Rosa. CA 95403

Larkfield/Wikiup Water District Advisory
c:o Lescure Engineers. Inc.

4635 Old Redwood Highway

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

James M. Bouler

Larkfield/Wikiup Water District Advisory
133 Eton Court

Santa Rosa. CA - 95403

David P. Stephenson
California American Water
4701 Beloit Drive
Sacramento, CA 95831

Maxine Harrison

California Public Utilities Commission
Executive Division

320 West 4th Street Suite 500

Los Angeles, CA 90013

17872:6415776 1

Christine M. Walwyn

California Public Utilities Commission
Division of Administrative Law Judges
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 5117
San Francisco, CA 94102-3214

Diana Brooks

California Public Utilities Commission
ORA - Administrative Branch

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4102
San Francisco, CA 94102-3214

Fred L. Curry

California Public Utilities Commission
Water Advisory Branch

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 3106
San Francisco, CA 94102-3214

Harriett J. Burt

California Public Utilities Commission
Public. Advisor Office

505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2103
San Francisco, CA 94102-3214




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

EXHIBITS




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

~ Exhibit A




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap'-
. | EXHIBIT A

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN' WATER COMPANY
PROPOSED WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL'
Settlement Document in A.04-03-023 & 024

’ . Weighted ~ ORIGINAL ORA
: Amount _Ratio . Cost Avg.Cost COMBINED RECOMMENDED
TOTAL COMPANY COMBINED : . ’
2005 Average ’ . :
Debt - Cal Am $  103,867.4 28.49% 742% - 2.03%
Debt - Cltizens $ 110,7138 30.37% 591% 1.79%
Equity - Cal Am $ 84,9824 2331% - 10.10% 2.35%
Equity - Citizens $ 650223 - . 17.83% 9.85% . 1.76% .
v Total $  364,585.7 100.00% . 7.93% 7.85% - 7.34%
2006 Average . ’ . -
Debt - Cal Am ‘$ 113,754.9 28.49% - 7.42% 2.03%
Debt - Citizens $  121,2528 30.37% 591% . 1.79%
Equity - Cal Am $ 930722 . 2831% 10.10% 2.35%
Equity - Citizens $ 71,2120 __17.83% 9.85% 1.76% .
" Total $  399,29018 - 100.00% 7.93% - 8.07% - 7571%
2007 Average . .
Debt - Cal Am 121,689.4 © 28.49% 7.12% ~ 203%

Debt - Citizens 129,708.0 30.37% ’ 591% 1.79%
76,177.7 17.83% 9.85% __1.78%

Equity - Citizenis :
. 427,139.2 100.00% 7.93% 8.24% 7.75%

$
3 :
Equity - Cal Am $ 99,564.1 23.31% 10:10% 235%
$
$




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Exhibit B




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

000'198's61S  TVIVOL
000'L15"SS %02
000°188'SS (174114
000°01%'sS 6£0T
000'152'sS -8€0T
000'601°sS Lg0T
000°LLE'YS 9€0T
000°658'¥S $€0T
000'6¥L'tS $£02
000°059°S ££0T
000°095'¥S 2€0T
000'9LY'¥S 1€02
000°€0%*S 0€0Z
000°SEE'YS 620C
000'TLT'¥S 820T
000'¥1T'YS L20T
000'€91°¥S 9207
000'S11'¥S $202
000'7L0'YS #2700
000'€E0'YS £20T
000'966°€$ Tz0T
000'¥96'€S 1202
000'SE6'ES 0202
000'L06°€S 6107
000'Z88'€S 8107
000'098°€S L10T
000'1Z6'€S 9102
00°L90'v$ s10z
00'¥1Z'¥S 102
000°€9E"YS £10z
000'€1SYS 14114
000'499'vS 110z
000'L18'¥S 010z
000'0L6'YS 600
000'921'sS 200C

SRYLH8

605'8TETS. O1E'P8S°1S, 62°960'¥S) 610'668°SS vIL'E098 | 00010078 | 968'918°IS SISTIETS $84'696'CS | 000°182°6S L00T
(LL1°L02'T8) (1sz'oLs'18) [ (901'896°€S) LY0'SOL'SS 1£€°26¥S 000'6PLIS | $16'996'IS 62L'191'T8 1LT198°TS | 000°€00'SS 900Z
(zzv'0988) F1rLss) (816°6£8'S) PSHLIS'SS £99°82€$ 000'PLT'1S 26£°9L5°1$ 190°2¥'2S 656'L1L'TS 000'eb1'sS 5007
s YOG y SUum{oD) ) T . Twmoy |
SHUTW € TUMOD) snona | mumjod
saifrouks sasusdxg 1anq sosuadxy " I5TH swozmy) | sBuiaes - styd | . sBuaes s3uiaes dorg suszmy oL | sotfroukg | wmnmasd o 30
Sumrewy 19N| PoppE Wy-1e) | sesodio) ury-[g) | JO [PAOWIY BN . .,Mowu_uuioa 189401 X-dVD | lesdeD joiseD | ummualig 39N wy-[ed) bay snuoary | "AVAX
PN 5 ’ .
o1 6 ] L 9 - S ¥ € 4 X

WNIATI FBL 40 INTWTIINOTY ANNIATY
aNv
SONIAYS ADYANAS 40 SISATYNY

ANVANOD 4ELYM NYOTITWV-VINIOIITYD



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Tariffs
Sacramento



N

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ' Revised CP.U.C. SHEET NO.

303 H St., Suite 250

APPLICABILITY

-Schedule No. SAC-1
Sacs;amento Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

. The unincorporated communities, subdivisions, and adjacent areas generally known as
Cordova, Rosemont, Parkway Estates, Lindale, Foothill Farms, Arlington Heights, Linwood,
Loretto Heights, Arden Highlands, Arden Estates and Sunrise Security Park. A part of the City
of Citrus Heights and the communities of Antelope and Sabre City in Sacramento and Placer
Counties. The city of Isleton and vicinity and the unincorporated community of Walnut Grove in
Sacramento County. The lower southwestern portion of Placer County including the areas
’known as Morgan Creek, Doyle Ranch, Sun Valley Oaks and Riolo Greens.

RATES Per Meter
- Per Month
_Quantil_:y Rates:
For all water delivered per 100 cu. ft. . $ 1.035 0}
Service Charge: '
For 5/8 x ¥%-inch meter $ 7.88 [())
For Y%-inch meter 11.82
For 1-inch meter .19.70
For .1 1/2-inch meter 39.40
For 2-inch meter 63.04
For 3-inch meter 118.20
For 4-inch meter 197.00
For 6-inch meter 394.00
For 8-inch meter 630.40
For 10-inch meter 906.20
For 12-inch meter 1,300.20 (-

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service
and fo which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

7

(continued)

» (TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUEDBY . (T O BE INSERTED BY CP.U.C)
ADVICE LETTER NO. D. P. STEPHENSON " DATE FILED -
' . NAME EFFECTIVE
DECISION NO.

DIRECTOR —~RATES & REVENUES ~ RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY . Revised  C.P.UC. SHEETNO.
303 H'St,, Suite 250 : T
| “{ULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING __ Revised _ CP.U.C. SHEETNO.
[ | .| Schedule No. SAC-1

Sacramento Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE (continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.

2. Asurcharge is'included on each bill to recover undercollected supply exp_ense'for purchased powel;
and water of $ 658,908 as of December 31, 2002. The surcharge is $ .029 per Ccf and is to be
added to the quantity rate for a period of 12 months, beginning on the effective date of Advice
Letter 593. :

3. A s.urcharge, is included on each bill to recover undercollectéd supply expense for purchased power
and water of $ 623,326 as of December 31, 2003. The surcharge is $ .028 per Ccf and is to be added
to the quantity rate for a period of 12 months, beginning on the effective date of Advice Letter 595.

(TO BE INSERTED BY }JTILITY) ; ISSUEDBY . (TO BE INSERTED BY c_P.U.é_)
ADVICE LETTER NO, D. P. STEPHENSON DATE FILED
NAME EFFECTIVE
DECISION NO. DIRECTOR - RATES & REVENUES RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNiA—AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - Revised C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.
303 H St., Suite 250 ‘

.~ TqULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING Revised C.P,U.C. SHEET NO.

!

e et

ps—

Schedule No. SAC - 2R _

Sacramento Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

~ APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all residential water service on a flat rate basis

TERRITORY

The unincorporated communities, subdivisions, and adjacent areas generally known as Cordova, Rosemont,
Parkway Estates, Lindale, Foothill Farms, Arlington Heights, Linwood, Loretto Heights, Arden Highlands and

Arden Estates. A part of the city of Citrus Heights and the communities of Antelope and Sabre City in
Sacramento and Placer Counties. The unincorporated communities of Walnut Grove in Sacramento

County.

RATES , : , Per Meter
’ : ) Per Month

For a single-family residence including premises,
having the following areas:

4,500 sq. ft. orless.......... SUUTT OO PP PP PRI $17.96

4,5011t08,000s8q. ft....ovvriinniitinnnnns eemreresnes ereverereerenseasennrsasasnarass 24.29

For each additional residence on the same premises and served

from the Same ServiCe CONNECHOM. .......vereriveereerretritremrnniien s cttan e neneees 16.12

For each 1,000 sq. ft. or part of the area in excess of 8,000 8q. ftueuvereerrneanineeeenn 0.69
SPECIAL CONDITIONS '

1. The above residential flat rate chargés apply to service connections not larger than % inch in diameter.

®

U]

(continued)
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ' ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.U.C)
ADVICE LETTER D. P. STEPHENSON DATE FILED
NO. . - .
NAME EFFECTIVE

DECISION NO. 'DIRECTOR-RATES & REVENUES  RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

. CALIFO]iNIA-AMERICAN WATER.COMPANY Revised C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

303 H St., Suite 250
"‘I\ULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING Revised CP.U.C. SHEET NO.

7

Schedule No. SAC2R

Sacramento Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE (continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2. All service not covered by the above classification will be furnished only on a metered basis.

3. A metér may be installed at option of utility or customer for above claséiﬁcations in which
event service thereafter will be furnished only on the basis of Schedule No. SAC-1, General
Metered Service. After a meter is installed, metered service must be continued for at least 12
months before service will again be furnished at flat rates. ) .

4. Al bills are subject to the reimbursement fee forth in Schedule No. UF.

5. A surcharge is included on each bill to recover undercollected supply expense for purchased
power and water of $ 658,908 as of December 31, 2002. The surcharge is $0.81 per month
and is to be added to the service connection rate for a period of 12 months, beginning on
the effective date of Advice Letter 593. : ’

6. A surcharge is included on each bill to recover undercollected supply expense for purchased

- power and water of $ 623,326 as of December 31, 2003. The surcharge is $0.77 per month
and is to be added to the service connection rate for a period of 12 months, beginning on
the effective date of Advice Letter 595. ' '
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) 1SSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.U.C)
ADVICE LETTER NO. D. P. STEPHENSON DATE FILED'
, NAME EFFECTIVE
DECISION NO. DIRECTOR-RATES & REVENUES RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY Revised CP.U.C.SHEETNO.
303 H S, Suite 250 ‘ ) '
CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING Revised  C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

Schedule No. SAC-4
Sacramento Tariff Area .

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water service rendered for private fire protection purposes.
TERRITORY

The unincorporated communities, subdivisions, and adjacent areas generally known as Cordova, Rosemont,

" Parkway Estates, Lindale, Foothill Farms, Arlington Heights, Linwood, Loretto Heights, Arden Highlands,
Arden Estates, and Sunrise Security Park. A part of the City of Citrus Heights and the communities of
Antelope and Sabre City in Sacramento & Placer Counties. The City of Isleton and vicinity and the

" unincorporated community of Walnut Grove in Sacramento County. The lower Southwestern portion of
Placer County including the areas known as Morgan Creek, Doyle Ranch, Sun Valley Oaks and Riolo Greens.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Month
For each 4-inch connection, or smaller . : $. 2059 . : (R)
For each 6-inch connection................ 49.29
. For each 8-inch connection................ : - 69.40
For each 10-inch connection.............. . 86.18
For each 12-inch connection.............. , . 12356 ., (R)
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay without refund the entire cost of installing the service connection.

2. The maximum diameter of the service connection will not be more than the diameter of the
main to which the service is connected.

3. The customer’s installation must be such as to effectively separate the fire sprinkler system
from that of the custoimer’s regular water service. As a part of the sprinkler service installation
there shall be a detector check with a by-pass meter or other similar device acceptable to the company
which will indicate the use of water. The utility may require a bi-annual test of the detector check
installation at customer cost as a condition of furnishing service. Any unauthorized use will be charged
for at the regular established rate for general metered service, and/or may be grounds for the
company’s discontinuing the fire sprinkler service without liability to the company.

~ (continued)
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) : ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY CP.U.C.)
ADVICE LETTER NO. ) D.P. STEPHENSON DATE FILED
NAME ) , EFFECTIVE
DECISION NO. DIRECTOR-RATES & REVENUES RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER- COMPANY Revised

303 H St., Suite 250 .
/~ULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 .

 CANCELING __Revised

C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

Schedule No. SAC-4
Sacramento Tariff Area
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE (continued)
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
4. The company will supply only such water at such pressure as may be available from time
to time as the result of its normal operation of the system.
5. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth on Schedule No. UF.
6. A surcharge is included on each bill to recover undercollected puﬁ'\ping power costs of
$328,066. The pumping power surcharge is $ .483 per customer on a monthly basis.
This surcharge will be collected over a twelve-month period from the effective date of
Advice Letter 578. .
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.UC)
PVICE LETTER NO. . D. P. STEPHENSON DATE FILED
. ) NAME EFFECTIVE
DECISION NO. DIRECTOR-RATES & REVENUES RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Tariffs
Larkfield




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap |

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY _Revised  C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.
303 H St,, Suite 250 : : , , :
~HULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING __ Revised _ CP.U.C.SHEET NO.

i
i

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

_ Schedule No. LW-1.

Larkfield Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
" Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

The unincorporated areas kriown as the Larkfield and Wikiup subdivisions and the community of Fulton,
three miles north of Santa Rosa, Sonoma County. _ N

RATES - ' Per Meter

- : v Per Month
Quantity Rate: _

For all water'delivei'ed. per 1-0'0 cuft....... ' $28123 ()

Service Charge:'

5/8 % Yainchmeter.......cccervvviiniineneinnnnnns ' : ' $13.98
Yainchmeter......cooceieiiniiiiiinnons . 2097
Tinchmeter...ccoouviriiieiciiirienneeee - 34.95
1-4/2 inchmeter.......covvuiinvenniniiinnnnnt 69.90 (R)
2inchmeter......coovveeeiniiiiiiennnaane. : ’ 111.84
3inchmeter......cocceeevninenens Cevereeenenn 209.70
4 inch meter................. cqerennesasanises o 349.50
6 inch meter................. eereeeeaannae ] 699.00 '
ginchmeter.......ccceveeeiniivinninennn. : . 1118.40 (R)
10 inch Meter...ccvuuuevereeeernennenad e 1398.00 (I

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all metered service and to
which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the quantity rates. .

SPECIAL CONDITIONS |
1. Al bills are'subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.
2. Atemporary surcharge in the amount of $ .062 per 100 cubic feet is added to the Quantity Rate to
recover the under-collection of Supply Expense Balancing Account costs of $ 94,394. This surcharge
will be collected over a 36 month period from the effective date of Advice Letter 594 A.
(continued)
\
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) _ISSUEDBY . (TO BE INSERTED BY C.P.UC)
ADVICE D. P. STEPHENSON . DATEFILED
'LETTER NO. ‘ . ,
' NAME EFFECTIVE
DECISIONNO. DIRECTOR —RATES & REVENUES . RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE




&

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY '  Revised  C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.
303 H St., Suite 250 : : : ‘
“YULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING ___ Revised __ C.P.U.C. SHEETNO.

Schedule No. LW-1
Larkfield Tariff Area

~ GENERAL METERED SERVICE (continued)

3. Asurcharge is included on each bill to recover uncollected supply expénse for purchased power

and water of $ 100,275 as of December 31, 2003. The surcharge is $ .071 per 100 cubic feetand

" is added to the quantity rate for a period of 36 months, beginning on November 24, 2004, the effective

date of Advice Letter 597 A.

Any residential Customer who has installed a Residential Fire Sprinkler System (RFSS) as part of their
regular domestic service at their place of residence will be eligible to request to have their monthly setvice
adjusted to reflect the increased service size necessary for operation of the RFSS. To be eligible for the
monthly service charge reduction, the customer must request the adjustment and the Company must then
verify that the lower size of meter would be large enough to provide adequate service to the residence. If
eligible, customers who have a 1" or %" meter in lieu of a 5/8” meter, will be billed a monthly service
charge equal to that of a 5/8” meter. If eligible, any other residential customer with an RFSS and a meter
size greater than 1” will have their monthly service charge reduced by one meter size. The RFSS is not
considered a fire service by the Company, but is considered an oversized general metered service and
therefore, only the rules and conditions of service for general metered service apply. :

A surcharge of $0.563 per service per month will be added to all customers bills to pay for a conservation

program to replace non-conserving toilets and washing machines. This surcharge shall be in place until

. January 1, 2008. - ,

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY ) (TO BE INSERTED BY CP.UC)
ADVICE D. P. STEPHENSON : DATE FILED
_LETTER NO.
N NAVEE ‘ EFFECTIVE _
DECISION NO. _ DIRECTOR — RATES & REVENUES RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ~ Revised C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

303 H St., Suite 250 T
CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 CANCELING __ Revised _ C.P.U.C.SHEET NO.

Schedule No. LW+4
Larkfield Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

' Applidable to all water seNice furnished for privatély owned fire protection system

TERRITORY
Larkfield Estates and vicmlty Iocated approxmately three miles north of the Clty of Santa Rosa,
Sonoma County. . .- : R
" RATES N . “ Per Service -
, - _ : ' PerMonth-
. Size of Service:
For Each One Inch of Service Connection . . $ 506 ()
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service will be installed by the utility at the cost of the applmnt Such
cost shall not be subject to refund.

2.  If the distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire protection system in addition
to all other normal service does not exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be
served, then a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be
installed by the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systetn to which no connections for other than fire
protection purposes are allowed and which are regularly inspected by the underwriters having
jurisdiction, are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard detector type meter approved by the
Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water.

(Continued)
(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY (TO BE INSERTED BY CP.U.C)
ADVICE LETTER NO. " D.P.STEPHENSON  DATEFILED
- NAME - EFFECTIVE

DECISION NO. A DIRECTOR —RATES RESOLUTION
. ) & REVENUES NO.
THLE .




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

- Revised C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.

303 H 'St., Suite 250 . .
. CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA 91910 - CANCELING Revised - "C.P.U.C. SHEET NO.
Schedule No. LW-4
»Larkﬁeld Tariff Area
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE (continued)
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

4. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges will be made therefore under

Schedule No. LW-1, General Metered Service. -

5. The utility W|ll supply only such water at such | pressure ‘as may be avallable from tlme totimeas a

result of its normal operat:on of the system.

6. Allbills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY) ISSUED BY

ADVICE LETTER NO. : D. P. STEPHENSON
. NAME

+ DECISION NO. DIRECTOR - RATES &
4 - . REVENUES

TITLE

'(TO BE INSERTED BY CP.UC))
DATE FILED

EFFECTIVE

RESOLUTION NO.




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

APPENDICES



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap-

Appendices 1-9
Sacramento



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap-

I xipuaddy

°%€5'L . %00°00} %89}~ %6E L 4 %00°001 %LLL %00°001
%P9°€ %586  %00°.¢ %90°L- %62 '€ %0¥'6  %00'GE %89'C . %0§°0L  %00°SE
%68 %LL'9  %00'€9 %€9°0- %0l %0E'9  %00°S9 %0y %0€'9 %0069
%. - N ey — .
%SZ'L 2,00°001 %99} %102 %00°001 %LL'L %00°001
%9'¢ %G8'6  %00°LE %¥0' L~ %62'C %0v'6  %00'GE %89t %0S°0L  %00°GE
%19'€ %ECL'S  %00°€9 %€9°0~ %ZL'E %2L'S  %00°G9 %Ly %0E'9 %00°G9
%18'9 %00°00% %.8°0- __.%m.o %00°001 %69 %00°001
%Yt %S8'6  %00'L¢ %E0 |- %62'€ %0t'6  %00°GE %89'E %050l %00°GE
%LV %E0'S  %00'€9 %810 %ITE  WEO'S  %00'S9 %LZC  %E0'S %0059
180D l0joe4 0.:503.5@. HONVg 1800 Jojoe4 ainonis 180D Jojoed a.Innig
pajybiapm | 3509 [endes $a330x3 pajublem | 180D fended pabiem | 1500 {ended
INIWITLLIS AN papusWILIodsy YHO pasiney Wy-e0

el
Aynb3 uowwo)
199Q wia-buoq
Z00g Tes A 1591
[ejol
Aynb3z uowiwoes
1qeq wue-buoq
800¢C 'es A ¥s8 1

oL

Aynb3g vowwo)

19eq wis | -Buo]
S00Z Jes A 1551

2002 yBnolyy GOz s1esA euy Jod
NYNL3Y 4O 31w

G3ANIWNOOIM VHO ANV A3SIATY 40 NOSIMYLINOD

LO14.LSIQ OLNINVHOVS

ANVJNOOD HILVYM NYOTHIWY-VINHOLITVO




A.04-04-040 et al. ALY/CMW/eap

. TABLE A-2

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

SACRAMENTO DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

TEST YEAR 2005

ITEM

OPERATING REVENUES

ADD REVENUE FROM CONTRIBUTION 7

OPERATING EXPENSES

: CHEMICALS
UNCOLLECTIBLES
OTHEROPERATION & MAINTENANCE
PENSION & BENEFITS
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL
PAYROLL '
ACQUISITION PREMIUM
G.O. PRORATED EXPENSES
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
STATE CORP. FRAN. TAX
FEDERAL INCOME TAX -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

. NET OPERATING REVENUE
RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

STAFF
=
| Settlement
(1000's of §) - (1000's of $)
23,590.0 25,1879 24,223.5
0.0 - 0.0 0.0 .
154.2 154.0 154.2
-84.8 72.1 82.4
' 4,285.7 4,285.7 4,285.7
1,109.0 1,112.4 1,109.0
4,262.1 4,262. 1 4,262.1
2,173.7 2,180.4 2173.7
2,159.2 2,577.7 2,360.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
45627 4,658.8 4,534.8
701.8 798.5 - 728.9
195.9 256.9 228.3
889.2 1,144.5 1,052.9
20,578.3 21,503.1 20,972.0
3,011.7 3,684.8 - 3,251.5
46,065.8 52,923.1 47,728.7
6.54% 6.96% - 6.81%

Appendix 2



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap.

TABLE A-5

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

TEST YEAR 2006

ITEM
(1000'sof$)  (1000's of $)
OPERATING REVENUES ' 23,1600 27.600.9
ADD REVENUE FROM CONTRIBUTION 0.0 0.0
OPERATING EXPENSES
CHEMICALS : 156.9 158.1
UNCOLLECTIBLES 93.8 69.9
OTHER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ~ 4,395.8 4.395.8
PENSIONS & BENEFITS 1,129.0 1.154.8
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 43910 43910 -
PAYROLL | 2.204.7 2.253.9
ACQUISITION PREMIUM 4 1,741.0 2202.4
G. O. PRORATED EXPENSES _ 00 . 00
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION - 47486 . 52093
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 675.4 855.5
STATE CORP. FRAN. TAX < 726 321.1
FEDERAL INCOME TAX 1851 1,396.6
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 19,793.9 22,4084
'NET OPERATING REVENUE 3.366.1 5192.5
RATE BASE ' ' 47.732.4 66,523.8

RATE OF RETURN.- - 7.05% 7:81%

25,267.5
- 0.0

" 156.9
85.9
4,395.8
1,129.0
4,391.0
2,204.7
2,120.4
0.0
4,823.4
773.8
246.1

1,059.3

21,386.3
3,881.2
53,508.9

7.25%

Appendix 3




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT - RATE CASE
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS (000's OF $) -

Revenue requirements for the ESTIMATED YEARS 2005 and 2006 are determined below from the estimated resu
of operations under present rates for that year.

Based upon estimated 2005 and 2006 average deprecnated rate bases proposed rates have been des»gned to
produce annuat rates of return as set forth below.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

2005 2005 2006 2006
Cal Am ORA Cal Am ORA
WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE $47,728.7 $47,728.7 $53,508.9 $53508.9 -
RATE OF RETURN REQUESTED 6.81% 6.81% 725% . 7.25%
~ UTILITY OPERATING INCOME , . 4 .'
REQUIRED ' $3,251.9  $3,251.9 $3,881.8  $3,881.8
AT PRESENT RATES . " $1,9943  $1,9943 §$3,377.8  $3,3776
ADDITIONAL ' ' $1,2576  $1,257.6  $504.0 $504.2
NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER - : 1.7500 1.7500 1.7500 1.7500
GROSS REVENUES |
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED ‘ $2,2009  $2,2009  $882.0 $882.3
AT PRESENT RATES $22,027.0 $22,027.0 $24,488.0 $24,488.0
TOTAL : $24,227.9 $24,227.9 $25370.0 $25,370.3
PERCENT INCREASE ) _
(ANNUALLY) 9.99% 9.99% 3.60% 3.60% -

NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER

The items of expense enumerated below increase in direct proportion to any increase in gross revenues. The
net-to-gross muitiplier applicable to the estimated years is as follows:

County Franchise Tax . 0.147%

Uncollectible Accounts . 037%

State Corporate Franchise Tax 7.56%
Federal Income Tax 35.00% -

. NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER 1.74999

Appendix 4



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT - RATE CASE
ATTRITION ALLOWANCE (000’s OF $)

ATTRITION ALL OWANCE CALCULATION

ORA

2005

6.81%

2006

2006
6.31%

0.51%

2007

CAL-AM
2005 2006
Rate of Retum at Present Rates ) ) . . 681% V 6.31%
‘Rate of Return Percent Decrease ) 0.51%
2006 2007
Requested Rate of Retum ) 7.25% 7.53%
"Change in Requested Rate of Retum -0.28%
Total Increasel(Décrease) in Rate of Retum | - . 0.79%
Applied Against 2006 Weighted Average Rate Base - $53,508.9
Gross Increase , A o $4212
Times Net-to-Gross Multiplier - 1.7500
Total Attrition Allowance - Year 2007 . $737.1
Percentage Increase ’ o . 2.98%

Appendix 5

7.25%

© 7.53%

0.28%

0.79%

$53,508.9

$421.2

1.7500
$737.1

2.98%



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/ea_p-

CAU#ORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT
PROPOSED RATES 2006

PRI NGO AW -

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22,

RATE SCHEDULE NO. SAC-1, GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Appendix 6

2006 2007
Per Ccf Per Ccf
Quantity Rates: $ 00340 § 0.0318
Per Meter Per Month
- Al
Customers
Servicé Charge: . Increase Increase
For 5/8 x 3/4 - inch meters $ 023 $ 0.24
For 3/4 - inch meters $ 034 $ 0.37
For’ "1 -inch meters $ 057 $ 0.61
For 1-1/2 - inch meters $ 115 § - 1.21
For 2 -inch meters $ 184 $ 1.93
For 3 - inch meters 3 345 $ 363
. For 4 - inch meters $ 575 $. 6.04
. For 6 - inch meters $ 11.50 $ 12.08
. For 8 - inch meters $ 18.40 $ 19.33
. For 10 - inch meters $ 2645 §$ 27.79
. For 12 - inch meters $ 3795 $ 39.88
RATE SCHEDULE NO. SAC-2R, RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
Rates: Per Service Per Month
All Customers
For a Single Family Residence With the Following Area: Increase Increase
4,500 Square Feet or Less $ 059 $ 0.55
4,500 to 8,000 Square Feet $ 080 $ 0.75
For Each 1,000 Square Feet over 8,000 $- 002 § 0.02
For Each Additional Residence on the Same Premise $ 053 $ 0.50
RATE SCHEDULE NO. SAC-4, PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
Per Service Per Month
. Rates: . All Customers
Increase increase
For each 4 - inch connection and smaller $ 096 $ 0.91
." For each 6 - inch connection $ 159 $ 1.52
. For each 8 - inch connection $ 224 % 2.14
. For each 10 - inch connection $ 278 $ 2.66
. For each 12 - inch connection $ 399 $ 3.80




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/e_ap-

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT

TAXES BASED ON INCOME

PROPOSED RATES
. TEST YEAR 2005
STAFF COMPANY/
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL Settiement
Opérating Revenues 23,590.0 25,188.0 . 24,2235
Revenues from Contributions 0.0 0.0 . 0.0
Deductions: .
O & M Expenses 45247 45118 4,522.3
A & G Expenses 5,371.0 5,374.5 5,371.0
G. O. Prorated Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0
Payroll 2,173.7 2,1804 C 21737
Acquisition Premium 2,159.2 2,577.7 2,360.0
Taxes not on Inc. . 701.8 798.5 7289
Interest 1,506.4 1,688.0 1,5125
Book Depreciation . 4,562.7 4,658.8 4,534.8
Income before Taxes © 2,890.5 3,398.3 -3,020.3
Califomia . Franchise Ta
Taxable Income for CCFT 2,690.5 3,398.3 3,020.3
CCFT Rate . . 7.56% 7.56% 7.56%
Total State Income Taxes 195.8 256.9 228.3
Eederal Income Tax : o
- Federal Tax Deductions 50.0 128.0 12.0
Taxable Income for FIT 2,540.5 3,270.3 ~ 3,008.4
FIT Rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
FIT T 889.2 1,1445 1,052.9
Total FIT and CCFT 1,085.0 1,401.4 1,281.2
TEST YEAR 2006
Operating Revenues 23,160.0 27,600.8 25,267.5
Revenuesifrom Contributions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deductions:
O &M Expenses 4,646.5 4,623.8 4,638.6
A & G Expenses ’ 5,520.0 5,545.8 5,520.0
G. O. Prorated Expenses . 0.0
Payroll 2,204.7 2,2539 2,204.7
Acquisition Premium 1,741.0 2,202.4 2,1204
Taxes not on Inc. 675.4 855.5 773.8
Interest 2,663.0 2,663.2 . 1,931.7
Book Depreclation ) 4,748.6 5,209.3 4,823.4
Income before Taxes 960.8 4,246.9 © 3,254.9
Taxable Income for CCFT . 960.8 4,246.9 3,254.9
CCFT Rate 7.56% 7.56% . 7.56%
Total State Income Taxes 72.6 321.1 2461
Fe CO! .
Federal Tax Deductions 195.7 256.9 228.3
Taxable Income for FIT : " 528.8 3,990.0 3,026.6
FIT Rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
FIT : 185.1 1,396.6. 1,059.3
Total FIT and CCFT 257.7 v 1,717.7 1,305.4

Appendix 7



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap-

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

SACRAMENTO DISTRICT

WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG

WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE

. ADVANCES
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES
(20 YR AMORTIZATION)
CONTRIBUTIONS
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIBUTIONS
(20 YR AMORTIZATION)
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT
ACCUM. DEFERRED SIT
REDUNDANT FACILITIES

- AVERAGE RATE BASE

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE

MATERIALS & SUPPLIES
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG

WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE

ADVANCES
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES
(20 YR AMORTIZATION)
CONTRIBUTIONS
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIBUTIONS
(20 YR AMORTIZATION)
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT
ACCUM. DEFERRED SIT*
" REDUNDANT FACILITIES

AVERAGE RATE BASE

TEST YEAR 2005

STAFF | | COMPANY|
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL Settiement
1351494  142,311.7 136,604.8
30.5 30.5 30.5
858.8 858.8 858.8
617.7 601.3 609.5
(47,387.0) (47,813.8) (47,459.5)
(9,223.6) (9,224.1) (9,223.6)
(18,423.5) (18,423.5) (18,423.5)
(4,875.4) (4,546.1) (4,545.9)
(6,755.7) (6,755.7) (6,755.7)
(3,652.1) (3,916.0) (3,691.0)
(186.6) (200.0) (189.0)
(86.7) 0.0 (86.7)
46,065.8 52,923.1 47,728.7
TEST YEAR 2006
141,363.0 160,236.0 146,617.1
31.3 31.3 31.3
843.3 843.3 843.3
641.2 646.0 643.6
(51,464.2) (51,767.8) (51,534.8)
(10,011.5) (10,012.6) (10,011.5)
(17,306.9) (17,306.9) (17,306.9)
(5,693.5) (4,946.2) (4,945.6)
(6,346.3) (6,346.3) (6,346.3)
(3,939.9) (4,486.0) (4,086.0)
(315.7) (367.0) (327.0)
.(68.3) 0.0 (68.3)
47,7325 66,523.8 53,508.9

Appendix 8




A.04-04-040 et al. ALY/CMW/eap

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
SACRAMENTO DISTRICT
TEST YEARS 2005 AND 2006
2005 2006

Water Production

Well Production (Kccf) - . 19,484 19,587

Purchased Water . 1,258 1,302

TOTAL 20,742 : 20,889
Purchased Water Costs

Quantities

City of Sacramento Peak © 96,250 ' 96,250

Off-Peak " 537,396 537,396

Citrus Heights ) 36,094 - . 36,094

Placer County 239,770 239,770

Sac Suburban ) 348,916 ‘ 392,916

TOTAL 1,258,426 . 1,302,426
Purchased Water Costs ) '
City of Sacramento

Connection Fee " $146,819 ' $147,219
Rate per Ccf :
Peak $0.97075 $0.99676
Off-Peak $0.09122 $0.09366
Citrus Heights :
Rate per Ccf $0.26427 $0.27135
_Placer County
Rate per Ccf $0.66000 " $0.67000
Monthly Fee - $4,606.09 $4,729.53
Sac Suburban )
Rate per Ccf - $0.50505 $0.56566
Purchased Water Costs -

- City of Sacramento . $289,273 $293,491
Citrus Heights : ~ $9,539 $9,794
Placer County $213,521 $217,400
‘Sac Suburban . - $176,220 $222,257

TOTAL - $688,553 $742,942
Purchased Power L 2005 .’ 2006 '
Total Water _Producﬁon 20,742,000 20,889,000

- Non-pumped Purchased Water 286,951 284,548
Pumped Water Prbduction 20,455,049 20,604,452
KWH/CCF 1.237737 1.237737
Total Kwh 25,317,971 25,502,893
Rate Per Kwh : 0.094573 0.094573
Total Amount e $2,394,396 $2,411,885 '

Appendix 9-1




A.04-04-040 et al. ALY/CMW/eap

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
y SACRAMENTO DISTRICT
TEST YEARS 2005 AND 2006
Average Customers 2005 - © 2006
Metered ' o
Residential - 5,666 A 6,768 .
Commercial 4,853 4,903
Public Authority ' 87 87
Subtotal . 10,606 11,758
Unmetered ‘ 46,211 . 45,481
Fire - 703 716
TOTAL » 57,520 57,955
Meter Sizes
5/8" . 5,886 6,953
3/4" ‘ 46 82
1" 2,058 2,075
112" : . 686 711
2" 1,795 ' 1,801
3" . 24 25
- 4" 77 77
6" 22 22
8" 11 11
10" 1 1
TOTAL . 10,606 11,758
Unmetered
Lots Less Than 4,500 - 5,535 5,635
Greater than 4,500 : 40,676 - 39,046
Each added 1,000 sq. Foot 22,949 22,949
Additional Houses : 0 . 0
TOTAL . 46,211 45,481
Fire Services ) -
4" . - 103 103
6" i ) 230 232
8" 340 ] 349
10" - 26 26
12" 4 6
TOTAL 703 716
GRAND TOTAL ' 57,520 57,955
-Average Consumption Per Connection
. : 2005 2006
Metered :
Residential : 239.0 239.0
Commercial - 1,081.7 1,081.7
Public Authority "~ .5,531.0 ’ 5,531.0
Unmetered 252.9 252.9
Fire 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 330.4 : 330.3

Appendix 9-2




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

Appendices 10-17
Larkfield



A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eapA

CAL!FORNIA—AMER!CAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

TEST YEAR 2005

OPERATING REVENUES 1,9625 = 2,326.3 2,050.3

ADD REVENUE FROM CONTRIBUTION 00 - 0.0 0.0
OPERATING EXPENSES 4
Purchased Power . 96.4 956 96.4
Uncollectibles 38.3 - 3.7 3.3
Other OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3123 312.5 ' 312.3
Pension & Benefits 108.7 109.1 : 108.7
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL . 209.7 _ 209.7 209.7
PAYROLL . 231.9 2324 - 231.9
ACQUISITION PREMIUM ' 99.1 108.9 99.3
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 386.6 468.4 . T 4126
TAXES.OTHER THAN INCOME 62.7 : 84.2 68.2
STATE CORP. FRAN. TAX . 19.3 35.8 . 254
FEDERAL INCOME TAX 71.8 161.8 113.4
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,502.1 1,722.8 1,681.3
NET OPERATING REVENUE ' 460.4 603.5 - 369.0
RATE BASE : ‘ 4,949.7 7,231.2 5,420.6
RATE OF RETURN 9.30% 8.35% 6.81%

Appendix 10




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap-

. CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS -

TEST YEAR 2006

ITEM

OPERATING REVENUES 18775 2,553.9 - 2,116.3
ADD REVENUE FROM CONTRIBUTION 0.0 0.0 0.0

OPERATING EXPENSES . , '
Purchased Power : 96.9 97.1 , 97.1
Uncollectibles - 36 40 3.4
Other OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 322.0 322.0 . 322.0
Pension & Benefits 111.0 113.2 111.0
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 2144 214.4 214.4
PAYROLL - . 233.2 237.6 233.2
ACQUISITION PREMIUM - 81.2 '93.3 - 89.2
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 391.8 © 5221 '439.5
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 61.6 86.7 67.3
STATE CORP. FRAN. TAX . 2.3 403 - 25.6
FEDERAL INCOME TAX . (4.4) 174.0 109.4

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,413.1 1,803.6 1,712.2
NET OPERATING REVENUE : 464.4 750.3 404.1
RATE BASE : 4,949.5 8,343.5 5,573.9
RATE OF RETURN A 9.38_% 8.99% ' 7.25%

Appendix 11




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT - RATE CASE
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS (000's OF $)

Revenue requirements for the ESTIMATED YEARS 2005 and 2006 are
determined below from the estimated resuilts of operations under present -
rates for that year. :

Based upon estimated 2005 and 2006 average depreciated rate bases,
proposed rates have been designed fo produce annual rates of return as set

forth below. :

- REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Cal Am ORA
2005 2005
WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE $5420.6 $5,420.6
RATE OF RETURN REQUESTED . 881% 6.81%
UTILITY OPERATING INCOME S :
REQUIRED $3693 .  $369.3
AT PRESENT RATES §283.4 $283.4
ADDITIONAL $85.9 $85.9
NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER ' 1.7439 1.7439
GROSS REVENUES
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED $149.7 $149.7
AT PRESENT RATES : $19009  $1,9008
TOTAL ' $2,0506 $2,050.6
PERCENT INGREASE .
(ANNUALLY) 7.88% 7.88%
NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER

The items of éxpense enumerated below increase In direct proportion to any
increase in gross revenues. The net-to-gross multiplier applicable to the estimated
years is as follows:

County Franchise Tax 0.000%

~ Uncollectible Accounts 0.17%
State Corporate Franchise Tax 7.56%
Federal Income Tax 35.00%

NET-TO-GROSS MULTIPLIER T 174391

CalAm
2008

$5,573.9
7.25%
$404.3
$376.3
$28.0

1.7439

$48.8
$2,067.7

$2,116.5

2.36%

ORA
20086

$5.57.3.9
7.25%
$404.3
$376.3
$28.0
1.7439

$48.8
$2,067.7

$2,116.5

2.36%




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap-

Rate of Return at Present Rates

Rate of Return Percent Decrease

. Requested Rate of Return

Change in Requested Rate of Return
Total Increase/(Decrease) in Raté of Return

- Applied Against 2006 Weighted Average Rate Base

Gross Increase

Times Net-to-Gross Multiplier

Total Attrition Allowance - Year 2007

Percentage Increase

. CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT - RATE CASE
ATTRITION ALLOWANCE (000's OF §)

ATTRITION ALLOWANCE CALCULATION

Cal-Am

2005 -

6.81%

2006

2006
6.75%

0.06%

_2007

ORA

7.25%

Appendix 1 3

7.53%

© 0.28%
0.34%

$5,573.9
$18.7

1.7439
$32.6

1.56%

2005 . 2006
6.81% 6.75%

0.06%

2006 2007

7.25% 7.53%

' 0.28%
0.34%

$5,573.9
$18.7

1.7439
$32.6

1.56%



15.

16.
17.

A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT
PROPOSED RATES 2006

RATE SCHEDULE NO. LW-1, GENERAL METERED SERVICE

2006 2007
- Per Ccf Per Ccf
) Increase Increase
Quantity Rates ’ $ 00660 $ 0.0452
Per Meter Per Month
All
Customers
Service Charge : Increase Increase
For - 5/8x3/4 -inch meters- $ 033 $ 0.22
For 3/4 -inch meters $ 0.50 $ 0.34
“For 1 - inch meters $ 083 § 0.56
For 1-1/2 - inch meters $ 165 §$ 112
For 2 -inch meters $ 264 $ 1.80
For 3 - inch meters $ 495 § 3.37
. For 4 -inch meters $ 825 § 5.62
. For 6 - inch meters $ 1650 §$ 11.23
For 8 - inch meters $ 2640 $ 17.97
. For. 10 -inch meters $ . 3300 §$ 22.47
For 12 - inch meters $ - $ -

RATE SCHEDULE NO. LW-4, PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

Per Month
Rates Increase Increase
For each .inch of connection $ 007 § 0.05

Appendix 14




A.04-04-040 et al.. ALJ/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

LARKFIELD DISTRICT
TAXES BASED ON INCOME
. PROPOSED RATES
TEST YEAR 2005
STAFF. COMPANY|
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL Settlement
Operating Revenues 1,962.5 2,326.3 2,050.3
Revenues from Contributions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deductions: . . .
O & M Expenses 447.0 411.8 412.0
A & G Expenses 318.4 318.8 3184
G. O. Prorated Expenses . 0.0 0.0 0.0
Payrolt 2319 2324 2319
Acquisition Premium 99.1 108.9 29.3
Taxes not on Inc. 62.7 84.2 68.2
Interest 161.9 2279 171.8
Book Depreciation 386.6 468.4 412.6 -
Income before Taxes 255.0 4739 - 336.0
Califomia Corp. Franchise Tax .
CCFT Rate 7.56% : 7.56% 7.56%
CCFT . 19.3 35.8 25.4
Eederal Income Tax
Federal Tax Deductions 50.0 : "7 12.0
Taxable Income for FIT . 205.0 462.2 3241
FITRate - 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
FIT : 71.8 161.7 1134 -
Total FIT and CCFT 911 1975 138.8
TEST YEAR 2006
STAFF COMPANY
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL Settlement
Operating Revenues 1,877.5 25538 - 21163
Revenues from Contributions 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deductions:
O & M Expenses : 4225 4231 4225
A & G Expenses 3254 327.6 325.4
G. O. Prorated Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0
Payroll 233.2 237.8 233.2
Acquisition Premium 81.2 933 89.2
Taxes not on Inc. 61.6 86.7 67.3
Interest . 330.7 330.7 2011
Book Depreciation 391.8 522.1 439.5
- Income before Taxes . 311 532.7 338.0
California Corp. Franchise Tax
CCFT Rate 7.56% 71.56%. 7.56%
CCFT ' 23 403 256
Federal Income Tax :
Federal Tax Deductions R 21.8 . 35.8 254
Taxable Income for FIT (12.6) 496.9 312.6
FIT Rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
FIT ’ (4.4) 174.0 109.4
Total FIT and CCFT (2.1) 2143 135.0 -

Appendix 15




A.04-04-040 et al. AL/CMW/eap

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
: LARKFIELD DISTRICT

' WEIGHTED AVERAGE DEPRECIATED RATE BASE

TEST YEAR 2005

STAFF COMPANY

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL | .| Settlement

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE 10,805.8 13,226.4 11,343.0
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES ' - X B 6.1 6.1
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL 900 90.0 . 90.0
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG 100.3 193.7 100.3
WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE - (2,848.2) (2,989.6) ' (2,924.2)

’ 'ADVANCES . (313.8) (339.9) (325.1)
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES . (2,387.9) - (2,387.9) (2,387.9)

: (20 YR AMORTIZATION) 0.0 - 0.0 . 0.0
CONTRIBUTIONS (20.0) (21.8) (20.8)
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIBUTIONS (249.8) (249.8) (249.8)

(20 YR AMORTIZATION) - 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 |
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT (223.0) (283.0) (200.0)
ACCUM. DEFERRED SIT ~(10.0) (13.0) . (11.0)

AVERAGE RATE BASE 4,949.7 7,231.2 5,420.6

TEST YEAR 2006

WTD AVG PLANT IN SERVICE - 11775 14,8823 11,944.4
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES -~ 6.3 6.3 . 63
WORKING CASH, OPERATIONAL . 800 80.0 . 80.0
WORKING CASH, LEAD-LAG 102.4 197.3 102.4
WTD AVG DEPR RESERVE (3,187.3) (3.463.7) (3,337.6)
ADVANCES o ' (453.0) (496.4) ©(471.9)
UNAMORTIZED ADVANCES = (2,243.2) (2,243.2) (2,243.2)

(20 YR AMORTIZATION) 0.0 0.0 0.0
CONTRIBUTIONS . (29.4) T (324) (30.7) -
UNAMORTIZED CONTRIBUTIONS - (234.7) (234.7) (234.7)

(20 YR AMORTIZATION) 0.0 - - 00 0.0
ACCUM. DEFERRED FIT ~ (250.0) - (327.0) (223.0) -
ACCUM. DEFERRED SIT (19.0) (25.0) (18.0)

AVERAGE RATE BASE . 4,949.5 . 8,3435 - 5573.9

Appéndix 16




- A.04-04-040 et al. _ALJ/CMW/eap.

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
LARKFIELD DISTRICT
TEST YEARS 2005 AND 2006
2005 2006
Water. Production '
. Well Production (AF) _ 262 ‘ 266
Purchased Water 306 ‘ . 306
- TOTAL , - 568 - 512
Purchased Water Costs o _ ,
Meter Charge - $ - 2,160.00 $ 2,160.00
Quantity Charge:
Qty - 1/1-6/30 $ 100.51 $ 10051
Rate $ 506.21 $ 519.77
Charges $ 50,880.09 $ 52,243.67
Qty - 7/1-12/31 _ $ 205.49 $ 205.49
Rate '$ 519.77 $ 533.70
Charges - $ 106,806.68 - $ 109,669.10
Quantity Charges $ 157,686.76 -$ 161,912.77
Total Charges - ~$  159,846.76 $ 164,072.77
Purchased Power : 2005 2006
* Water Production (CCF) - 568,100 572,300
KWH/CCF 1.19800 1.19800 ..
CKWH - | 680,584 685,615
Avg.Rate KWH '0.141669778 0.141669778
Power Costs @Current Rates 96,418 97,131

Appendix 17-1




A.04-04-040 et al. ALJ/CMW/eap

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
o LARKFIELD DISTRICT ’
TEST YEARS 2005 AND 2006
Average Customers 2005 ‘ 2006
' Metered
Residential 2,117 2,123
Commercial ~ ' 261 . 267
Public Authority 5 5
Subtotal ' 2,383 2,395
Fire 38 39
TOTAL ' 2,421 - 2,434 -
Meter Sizes
5/8" : 1,537 . 1,540
3/4" - 608 611
1" : 153 156
11/2" ' 49 . 49
2" - 28 31
3" 1 1
4" 6 6
6" 1 1
8" 0 0
’ ) : : 0
TOTAL 2,383 2,395
Fire Services ' '
4" 10 10
- e" - 20 21
8" : 7 .7
10" ‘ 1 1
12" ;
TOTAL : 38 ~ 39
GRAND TOTAL 2,421 2,434
Average Consumption Per Connection :
' 2005 2006
Metered _
Residential 180.5 180.5
Commercial 455.7 455.7
Public Authority 2,617.4 2,617.4
Fire 0.0 0.0

TOTAL 215.8 216.3

Appendix 17-2




